

3 CS 946/23

SUMITRA DEVI (SR. CITIZEN) Vs. USHA AND ANR
20.07.2026

At 10:12am

Present: Sh. Ashish Kumar, Ld. proxy counsel for Sh. Raksh Pal Singh, Ld. counsels for plaintiff along with son of plaintiff namely Sh. Rajesh. **(Plaintiff stated to be expired on 19.02.2026).**

Sh. Amit Sharma, Ld. counsel for defendants.

Death certificate of plaintiff filed.

Plaintiff has expired on 19.02.2026. No application for substitution of her LRs has been filed till date.

The present suit has already been abated, therefore, the same stands disposed of being abated.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
20.07.2026